
DATED this 1" day of March, 2023.

John

Approved as to Form; Brad

ay Trost. issioner

WHEREAS, the 2023 CPI for solid waste rates is 8% and that is the rate upon which CTR has 
based on the rate increase request reflected in the attachment; and

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2023, following published notice, the Board of Commissioners held a 
public hearing to review the proposed rate increases; and

WHEREAS, Curry Transfer and Recycling (“CTR”) submitted to the County a request for an 
increase of solid waste rates pursuant to Section 2.06.080 of the Curry County Code; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 2.06.080(3) of the Curry County Code, CTR is entitled to an 
annual rate increased based upon the Portland Consumer Price Index (“CPI”); and

WHEREAS, on March 1,2023, a representative of CTR presented the rate increases to the Board 
during the public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Board did not hear opposition from the public or staff regarding the rate increase 
and had no further objections.

In the Matter of a Resolution Adopting 
Solid Waste Rate Increases

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
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COMMISSIONERS
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NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF CURRY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HEREBY 
RESOLVES AND ORDERS that the attached rate schedule incorporated herein by reference is 
adopted in the unincorporated areas of Curry County with an effective date of April 1,2023.

) RESOLUTION NO. 

)

filed IN CURRY COUNTV 
Shelley Denney, County 

‘ Clerk



Service

2022 2022

24.68 8.00% 1.97 26.65

Heavy Roofing or Demolition
Extra Heavy Demolition or Mechanically Compacted 
Waste

up to 25% of commercial yard rate 
up to 50% of commercial yard rate

Recycling
Residential recycle only (no solid vzaste service)
Commercial Cardboard- routed
Commercial Commingle

32
48
64
96

20
32
48 
64 
96

gallon 
gallon 
gallon 
gallon

per month 
per month 
per month 
per month

1.5 times yard rate
2.75 times yard rate

22.85
28.05
42.09
56.11
84.17

31.86
47.77
63.74
95.59

2021 
CPI

8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%

8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%

1.83
2.24
3.37
4.49
6.73

2.55
3.82
5.10
7.65

34.41
51.59
68.84
103.24

22.85
32.10
46.15
60.17
88.23

24.68
34.67
49.84
64.98
95.29

1.83
2.57
3.69
4.81
7.06

8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%

35.64 
16.00 
16.00 
4.59 
18.53 
7.28

28.24 
3.80 
2.67 
1.48

32.73 
7.90

2.85 
1.28 
1.28 
0.37 
1.48 
0.58 
2.26 
0.30 
0.21 
0.12 
2.62
0.63

8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%

38.49
17.28 
17.28 
4.96 
20.00 
7.86

30.50 
4.10 
2.88 
1.60

35.35 
8.50

Commercial/Container Rental Service
Per Loose Yard Trash Service
Per Loose Yard Brush Service *
Per Loose Yard Metal Service
Auto Lock Charge
Dumpster Rental
Extra bag- on route
Medical Waste-1 Gallon Sharps
Medical Waste Tub collection per gallon
Roll- Off Daily Rent Charge
Special Handling Charge
Special Trip/ Off Route Trip/Delivery Charge
Start; Stop; Resume; Seasonal Stop

UGB County- Curbside Recycling Available 
Previous 2021 CPI Adj New Rural

Year Rate Rate

gallon 
gallon 
gallon 
gallon 
gallon

Commercial Cart Service

20231___
24.68
30.29
45.46
60.60
90.90

CURRV TRANSFER « RECYCLINO

Curry County Rate Schedule 
Exhibit A

Effective April 1,2023__________
RURAL- No Curbside Recyling 

Previous 2021 Adj New Rural 
Year Rate CP' Rate

Residential Cart Service________
per month 
per month 
per month 
per month 
per month

2023
1



CPI Adjustment

rates are rounded to .05 cents 241.00 6.64% 16.00 257.00

1

Gate Fee
Additional Cans
Yard Waste per yard
Metal Waste Per Yard
Loose Garbage Per Yard
Demolation Rate Per Yard
Batteries- Vehicle
Bulky Item- furniture; appliances; etc
Refrigerators with Freon
Tires- Car/PU Truck not mounted
Tires- Car/PU Truck mounted
Tires-Tractor not mounted
Tires- Tractor mounted

Exhibit A 
Wridge Creek; Nesika Beach; Port Orford 

Effective April 1,2023

0.96 
0.48 
0.00 
1.28 
2.48 
3.68
0.40 
1.28 
1.68 
0.64 
0.88 
0.88
3.60

8.00% 
8.00% 
0.00% 
8.00% 
.8.00% 
8.00% 
8.00% 
8.00% 
8.00% 
8.00% 
8.00% 
8.00% 
8.00%

B --
CURRY TRANSFER & RECYCLING

Transfer Site Rates

Previous 
Year 
2022 
12.00 
6.00 
13.00 
16.00 
31.00 
46.00 
5.00 
16.00 
21.00 
8.00 
11.00 
11.00 
45.00

New Rate 
2023 
13.00 
7.00 
13.00 
17.00 
33.00 
50.00 
6.00 
17.00 
23.00 
9.00 
12.00 
12.00 
45.00


