BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CURRY, OREGON

In the Matter of a Resolution Adopting Solid Waste Rate Increases) resolution no. <u>R2023</u> -04)
WHEREAS, Curry Transfer and Recycling increase of solid waste rates pursuant to Sect	("CTR") submitted to the County a request for an ion 2.06.080 of the Curry County Code; and
WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 2.06.080(3 annual rate increased based upon the Portland	3) of the Curry County Code, CTR is entitled to and Consumer Price Index ("CPI"); and
WHEREAS, the 2023 CPI for solid waste r based on the rate increase request reflected in	ates is 8% and that is the rate upon which CTR has the attachment; and
WHEREAS, on March 1, 2023, following p public hearing to review the proposed rate in	published notice, the Board of Commissioners held a creases; and
WHEREAS, on March 1, 2023, a representa during the public hearing; and	tive of CTR presented the rate increases to the Board
WHEREAS, the Board did not hear opposition and had no further objections.	on from the public or staff regarding the rate increase
RESOLVES AND ORDERS that the attach	CURRY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HEREBY ned rate schedule incorporated herein by reference is County with an effective date of April 1, 2023.
DATED this 1 st day of March, 2023.	
•	CURRY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
	Suza
	John Herzog Chair
Approved as to Form:	Brad Atcorn, Vice Chair
11/6 (1/1)	
Michael E. Fitzgerald, OSB #950738	(ay Trost, Commissioner

County Legal Counsel

FILED IN CURRY COUNTY Shelley Denney, County Clerk

CJ:2023-64 03/08/2023 1:47:28 PM 3 PAGES



Effective April 1, 2023

		e Aprii 1,						
	RURAL	RURAL- No Curbside Recyling				ınty- Curbsid	le Recycli	ng Available
Service	Previous	2021	Adj	New Rural	Previous	2021 CPI	Adj	New Rural
	Year Rate	CPI		Rate	Year Rate			Rate
	2022			2023	2022			2023
Residential Cart Service]				7
20 gallon per month	22.85	8.00%	1.83	24.68	22.85	8.00%	1.83	24.68
32 gallon per month	28.05	8.00%	2.24	30.29	32.10	8.00%	2.57	34.67
48 gallon per month	42.09	8.00%	3.37	45.46	46.15	8.00%	3.69	49.84
64 gallon per month	. 56.11	8.00%	4.49	60.60	60.17	8.00%	4.81	64.98
96 gallon per month	84.17	8.00%	6.73	90.90	88.23	8.00%	7.06	95.29
Commercial Cart Service				1				<u> </u>
22	24.05	0.000/						
32 gallon per month	31.86	8.00%	2.55	34.41				
48 gallon per month	47.77	8.00%	3.82	51.59				
64 gallon per month	63.74	8.00%	5.10	68.84				1
96 gallon per month	95.59	8.00%	7.65	103.24				
Commercial/Container Rental Service				1				
Per Loose Yard Trash Service	35.64	8.00%	2.85	88.49				i
Per Loose Yard Brush Service *	16.00	8.00%	1.28	17.28				ł
Per Loose Yard Metal Service	16.00	8.00%	1.28	17.28				}
Auto Lock Charge	4.59	8.00%	0.37	4.96				
Dumpster Rental	18.53	8.00%	1.48	20.00				1
Extra bag- on route	7.28	8.00%	0.58	7.86				
Medical Waste- 1 Gallon Sharps	28.24	8.00%	2.26	30.50				
Medical Waste Tub collection per gallon	3.80	8.00%	0.30	4.10				1
Roll- Off Daily Rent Charge	2.67	8.00%	0.21	2.88	1			
Special Handling Charge	1.48	8.00%	0.12	1.60	1			1
Special Trip/ Off Route Trip/Delivery Charge	32.73	8.00%	2.62	35.35				
Start; Stop; Resume; Seasonal Stop	7.90	8.00%	0.63	8.50				
Recycling				<u>l </u>		•••		1
Residential recycle only (no solid waste service)					24.68	8.00%	1.97	26.65
Commercial Cardboard- routed	up to 25% o	fcomme	rcial va	d rate	24.00	0.0076	1.37	20.03
Commercial Commingle	up to 50% o		•		1			
Commercial Commingle	[up to 30% 0	COMMINE	Ciai yai	u iate	<u> </u>			

Heavy Roofing or Demolition Extra Heavy Demolition or Mechanically Compacted Waste 1.5 times yard rate 2.75 times yard rate



Transfer Site Rates

Exhibit A Wridge Creek; Nesika Beach; Port Orford Effective April 1, 2023

	Previous			,,,,,
	Year	CPI Adjustment		New Rate
	2022			2023
Gate Fee	12.00	8.00%	0.96	13.00
Additional Cans	6.00	8.00%	0.48	7.00
Yard Waste per yard	13.00	0.00%	0.00	13.00
Metal Waste Per Yard	16.00	8.00%	1.28	17.00
Loose Garbage Per Yard	31.00	.8.00%	2.48	33.00
Demolation Rate Per Yard	46.00	8.00%	3.68	50.00
Batteries- Vehicle	5.00	8.00%	0.40	6.00
Bulky Item- furniture; appliances; etc	16.00	8.00%	1.28	17.00
Refrigerators with Freon	21.00	8.00%	1.68	23.00
Tires- Car/PU Truck not mounted	8.00	8.00%	0.64	9.00
Tires- Car/PU Truck mounted	11.00	8.00%	0.88	12.00
Tires- Tractor not mounted	11.00	8.00%	0.88	12.00
Tires- Tractor mounted	45.00	8.00%	3.60	45.00
rates are rounded to .05 cents	241.00	6.64%	16.00	257.00